
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

22 June 2021 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (2) 

Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 
Sally Miller 
Nisha Patel 
Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(2) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group (1) 

Graham Williamson 
Natasha Summers 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements – 01708 433065 

Anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 June 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appr
[...]
uilding’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 10 

March 2021 and 13 May 2021 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 BOARD'S ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 21 - 56) 
 
 Report attached for approval by Board.  

 
Reports of Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committees also attached for reference. 
 

7 FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS (Pages 57 - 70) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

8 BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 Members are invited to suggest items for the Board’s work programme. 

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
10 March 2021 (7.30  - 8.55 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Sally Miller, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 
 
 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Natasha Summers. 
 

50 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

51 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16 February 2021 were 
agreed as a correct re
[...]
pic group. The Chair of the topic group recorded his thanks to 
the other Members on the topic group, as well as all officers who had 
supported the review. Evidence for the review had been received from 
across the Council’s Senior Leadership Team. Some disappointment was 
expressed at the slow response from outside bodies although this had been 
due to the effects of the pandemic.  
 
The review had placed emphasis on the role of Councillors during the 
pandemic and how important it was for them to receive regular information 
and communicate this to residents. The review had also recommended an 
annual meeting of Councillors to be updated on the emergency planning 
process. Other issues identified for the Council in relation to the pandemic 
had included a significant impact on finances and the impact on staff of 
working in the pandemic. The topic group had concluded that sufficient 
support must be made available to staff. 
 

Page 2



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 10 March 2021 

 
 

 

It was clarified the gold, silver and bronze command related to the Council’s 
decision making structure during a pandemic with gold level being 
represented by the Chief Executive, silver the senior management team and 
bronze lower level managers.  
 
Members supported the topic group report, feeling that it was well presented 
and detailed. Concerns were raised that many Councillors felt isolated from 
the pandemic response process. It was suggested by a Member that more 
training could be provided to Members on e.g. the Civil Contingencies Act. It 
was felt that communications overall had been good at the Council but that 
the role of Councillors had been underutilised. A more localised approach 
with more communications at ward level could be employed. 
 
The topic group Chair added that clear evidence had been received from 
the Police that the notice period for new Regulations regarding the 
pandemic had been very short.  
 
The Board noted the report of the pandemic command response topic group 
and AGREED to refer the recommendations of the topic group to a meeting 
of the Cabinet. 
 

55 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY 
DECISIONS  
 
The clerk was asked to clarify the position with parks byelaws and whether 
cycling in parks was allowed.  
 
A Member suggested that it was important for the Board to scrutinise the 
Council’s joint venture developments at an early stage, if time allowed. This 
applied to areas such as the Rainham and Beam Park development as well 
as the asset management strategy.  
 
It was clarified that the Joint Venture Working Party was an advisory body 
that made recommendations to Cabinet. The Board remained welcome to 
select joint venture items for pre-decision scrutiny if it wished. Members 
remained keen to scrutinise areas such as the Bridge Close and Beam Park 
redevelopments, if time was available before the relevant decisions were 
due to be taken.  
 
The Board AGREED that the following items be selected for pre-decision 
scrutiny: 
 
Bridge Close Regeneration – Making of the Compulsory Purchase Order 
Asset Management Strategy and Plan 2019-2022 
Rainham and Beam Park Regeneration – Business Plan 2021/22 
 
 

  
 
 

Page 3



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 10 March 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
13 May 2021 (7.30  - 8.56 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, John Crowder*, Judith Holt, Nisha Patel, 
Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and Michael White 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

  
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
*Substituting for Councillor Philippa Crowder. 
  
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Keith Darvill and 
Sally Miller. 
 
Also present: 
 
Councillor Osman Dervish 
Councillor Gillian Ford 
Councillor John Tyler 
Councillor Linda Van den Hende 
Barry Francis, Director of Neighbourhoods 
Nicolina Cooper, Head of Highways, Traffic and Parking 
Mel Gadd, Interim Parking Procurement Manager 
 
 
 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Philippa Crowder (Councillor John 
Crowder substituting) Councillor Keith Darvill and Councillor Sally Miller. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 May 2021 

 
 

 

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

3 APPROVAL TO EXTEND THE REACTIVE & PLANNED MAINTENANCE 
AND CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES CONTRACT  
 
In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Rules, a 
requisition signed by six Members representing more than one Group 
(Councillors Ford, Hawthorn, Morgon, Tyler, Van den Hende and 
Williamson) had called in the above Key Executive Decision dated 22 April 
2021.  
 
The Director of Neighbourhoods stated that the existing contract had 
delivered many improvements to the reactive and planned maintenance 
service and that the proposed extension would give a further 3 years 
continuity. There were no issues with the quality and performance of the 
contractor.  
 
Contract monitoring took place on a weekly and monthly basis and the 
timelines of the contractor did not give any cause for concern. It was 
clarified that the repair of potholes was not the responsibility of the 
contractor but the contractor (Marlborough) had assisted with the repairs 
backlog where necessary. Benchmarking had been undertaken when the 
contract was let and some £65k in social value had been accrued by the 
Council under the contract. An extension of the contract at this point 
represented better value for money and risk management. 
 
The Cabinet Member added that an extension of the contract allowed for 
greater confidence in having the existing contractor during the post-Covid 
recovery period.  
 
Officers advised that, whilst there was a period of up to 52 weeks to fix 
some defects, the aim was to complete this at an earlier stage. The 
contractor would also be held to the performance indicator of completing 
repairs correctly on 85-90% of occasions.  
 
An annual condition survey was undertaken for roads and footways in the 
borough and priority was sought to be given to red rated roads in the most 
urgent need of repair. All roads were listed on the programme together with 
an explanation of why a road may have been prioritised for repair. The 
contract needed to be extended 12 months prior to its end date but the 
contractor had been advised that the period would be shorter in this 
instance.  
 
It was accepted that staff off sick and shielding due to the pandemic had 
resulted in the transfer of more of the backlog from the Direct Services 
Organisation (DSO) to Marlborough. The ‘worst first’ policy was used to 
decide on priority of repairs but other factors were also taken into account, 

Page 6



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 May 2021 

 
 

 

for example if the road condition was causing structural damage to 
properties. The average condition of the whole road length was used and 
details could be shared of how the average rating was calculated. Roads 
were split into sections for the undertaking of work but it would be aimed to 
undertake repairs to the whole road within a year.  
 
It was accepted that some staff had left the DSO for career progression but 
the Council sought to keep its best staff. The recent Highways restructure 
would offer more opportunities to retain good staff.  
 
Officers accepted that the Horizon system required development work. 
Under the restructure, the number of Area Liaison Officers would be 
increased from f
[...]
Officers reiterated that they felt the extension of the contract would be the 
right decision. The Cabinet Member suggested that it may be useful to 
arrange an All Member Briefing on highways work and the restructure.  

Page 7



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 May 2021 

 
 

 

 
Red marked potholes would normally be filled in within 7 days and officers 
were happy to discuss with Members separately any instances where this 
may not have happened. There remained two full-time managers of the 
Highways Improvement Programme and agency staff were used to 
overcome any lack of resources at the DSO.  
 
The contractor could refuse a contract extension but this was unlikely and 
officers felt the highways department as a whole was not struggling. There 
were no current plans to disband the DSO or outsource work. It was 
accepted however that the need for future efficiencies meant this could be 
considered in the future. A more detailed business case would however be 
required. 
 
The requisition was NOT UPHELD by 8 votes 2 to with 4 abstentions.  
 
Members voting not to uphold the requisition: 
 
Councillor Darren Wise 
Councillor Michael White 
Councillor Ray Best 
Councillor Philippa Crowder 
Councillor Judith Holt 
Councillor Nisha Patel 
Councillor Christine Smith 
Councillor Maggie Themistocli 
 
Members voting to uphold the requisition: 
 
Councillor Linda Hawthorn 
Councillor Christopher Wilkins 
 
Members voting to abstain: 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon 
Councillor Barry Mugglestone 
Councillor Natasha Summers 
Councillor Graham Williamson 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

Page 8



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 May 2021 

 
 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
22 June 2021 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Transformation Programme  
  

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West – Chief Operating Officer 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anthony Clements – Principal Democratic 
Services Officer 
anthony.cl
[...]
t are core to our People Strategy as part of "The Havering

Way" initiative. We have mapped a baseline, establishing gaps between where we are and where we need to be, to realise a modern, efficient

workforce and working with HR to realise a refreshed Organisational Development Plan to meet those ambitions. An early focus has been

on developing digital competence and confidence and the skills to lead and manage remotely. We are working towards becoming a

landmark employer of choice, developing thought leadership, planning, commissioning and programme skills to our talent management,

recruitment, recognition and reward priorities.

Training  needs 
analysis & 
Leadership

We are mapping and baselining evidence which will suppoort the Borough’s strategic plans, focussing on people and outcomes – and will

measure and manage our impact and performance in those terms, as we start to build plans for 2030 and beyond. Our ambit ions are 

about engaging, col laborating and partnering across the Borough, bui ld ing on what we learned during the pandemic.  We are 

working towards real ising better opportunit ies for everyone: addressing systematic inequal i t ies and improving access to 

education, employment ski l ls,  economic and social inclusion – and real ising improved health and wellbeing outcomes for our 

Borough as a whole.

Outcomes &  
value focus

*

*

Work has been developed with Childrens’ Services, Housing, Neighbourhoods and the Business Support Review, to review and redesign

functions, structures and opportunities for transformational change, to realise improved target operating models and to reduce 

wasteful processes and duplication of effort, wherever possible. Funding from the Transformation Reserve was withdrawn in the

autumn, and the programme has been developing an internal consultancy function, which recharges support to services, reducing the 

costs of external consultancy, as a more sustainable model of the future.

redesign* Service

Overview and Scrutiny Board 

Transformation activity overview

CONTINUED

P
age 19



Feel free to make this an open discussion for  
questions and clarifications

Overview and Scrutiny Board 

Transformation activity overview

Susie Faulkner
Transformation Programme Director

Email: 
Susie.Faulkner@havering.gov.uk

P
age 20



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Board 
Annual Report 2020/2021 

 
CHAIRMAN’S FOREWORD 
 
I am delighted to give this short introduction to the summary of the Board’s work 
during the 2020-2021 municipal year.  
 
The Board has been pleased this year to formalise its role in pre-decision scrutiny 
and further details of this are given below. The selective use of the call-in powers 
have also lent an effective role and the Board’s budget scrutiny and topic group work 
are also detailed below. 
 
I would like to place on record my thanks to the other members of the Board and all 
the Council officers, who have supported the Board’s work during such a challenging 
time. The annual reports of the respective Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committees 
are attached to this report for information. 
 
I commend this annual report and am pleased to submit it to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board for approval to refer on to full Council. 
 
REMIT AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Board has responsibility for hearing all requisitions (‘call-ins’) of Council decisions. 
The Board also leads on the pre-decision scrutiny of forthcoming Council plans and 
decisions. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny is also responsible for scrutiny of the following areas: 
 

 Strategy and commissioning  

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  

 
 
The Members on the Overview and Scrutiny Board during the year were: 
 
Councillor Darren Wise (Chairman) 

Councillor Michael White (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ray Best 

Councillor Judith Holt 

Councillor Sally Miller 

Councillor Philippa Crowder 

Councillor Nisha Patel 

Councillor Christine Smith 

Councillor Maggie Themistocli 

Councillor Ray Morgon 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone 

Councillor Linda Hawthorn 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins 

Councillor Graham Williamson 

Councillor Natasha Summers 

Councillor Keith Darvill 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD – REVIEW OF ACTIVITY, 2020/21 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

1. Pre-decision Scrutiny  

 

The Board agreed during the year a protocol for pre-decision scrutiny and 

has, during the course of the year, sought to use this important part of the 

Council’s decision making process, in the most appropriate way. The issues 

selected for pre-decision scrutiny, together with the main comments agreed 

by the Board for consideration by Cabinet were as follows: 

Corporate Parenting Strategy – The Board emphasised the importance of 

training in the corporate parenting role being made available to all Members 

Page 22



and the need for a sufficiently robust and consistent set of performance 

indicators. There was also a wish to see as much involvement as possible in 

the strategy of Looked After Children themselves. 

Prevention of Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy – Areas 

commented on by the Board included the risk to the strategy if Central 

Government funding was not to be continued, the need for a clear policy for 

homeless people in Havering coming from other boroughs and that the 

Equalities Impact Assessment of the strategy be fully taken into account.  

Parks and Open Spaces Byelaws – Members commented that byelaws 

should be fully enforced, particularly during night-time hours and that all 

responses to the consultation on the byelaws should be carefully considered. 

Members also felt that careful consideration should be given to the policy 

around cycling in parks. 

Inclusive Growth Strategy and Implementation Plan – The Board’s comments 

to Cabinet on this issue included the wish to prevent ‘dirty’ industries coming 

into Havering, the need for clear timescales and targets in the implementation 

plan and that the strategy emphasised the importance of continuing to invest 

in small, local shopping parades.  

 

 

2. Call-in of Executive Decision 

 

At its October meeting, the Board considered a call-in of an Executive 

Decision concerning the disposal of land at Hall Lane Pitch & Putt Course, 

Upminster. The Board discussed a number of issues including the viability of 

the Hall Lane facility, the cost of any remedial works and methods to protect 

trees on the site.  

 

The Board voted to not uphold the requisition by 8 votes to 7 with 1 

abstention. 

 

3. Budget Issues 

 

Throughout the year the Board has undertaken its role of overall scrutiny of 

the Council’s budget. This has of course focussed on the impact of the Covid-

19 pandemic on the Council’s finances.  

 

At its February meeting, the Board considered reports on the Council’s budget 

proposals for the 2021/22 financial year. Comments on the budget that the 

Board agreed to pass to Cabinet for consideration included that the reports 

contained a lack of detail on what the impact of proposed savings would be on 

current service delivery, that consideration be given to the use of remote 

meeting technology to facilitate a higher level of consultation responses and 

Page 23



that the Board receive more details on the Better Living project and the 

Council’s Transformation Programme.  

 

4. Topic Groups 

 

The Board established the following topic groups during the year under 

review: 

 

Covid-19 pandemic command response – This review held informative 

discussions with senior Council officers, as well as representatives of the 

Police, on the impact of the pandemic on local command and response 

structures. The topic group’s rep
[...]
 thanks to the other members of the 
Sub-Committee and all officers who supported our work during such a challenging 
time. I hope the report acts as a good summary of our work this year. 
 
I commend this annual report and am pleased to submit it to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board. 
 
Councillor Maggie Themistocli  
Chairman, Environment Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
 
REMIT AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 
Terms of Reference 
 
The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Environment 

 Transport 

 Environmental Strategy 

 Community Safety 

 Streetcare 

 Parking 

 Social Inclusion 

 Councillor Call for Action 
 

Page 37



 
 
SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Maggie Themistocli (Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Deon Burton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Carole Beth 
Councillor Nic Dodin 
Councillor Dilip Patel  
Councillor Darren Wise 
 
COVID - 19 UPDATE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

The Sub-Committee received a presentation that detailed the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic and how this had required Environmental Services to change its level of 
service. 
 
It was noted that Business Continuity plans had been enacted across services and 
that all office based staff were told to work from home. Some staff were moved to 
support other work areas within the Council and in some cases the Council made use 
of agency staff to cover those who were ‘unable’ to work. 
 
It was noted that there had been a loss of income across the service, emanating largely 
from the Parking service. There had also been a loss of external funding, mainly from 
Transport for London (TfL). 
  
With regards to Highways and Transport, TfL funding was now only available for 
schemes supporting safe cycling and walking. Consultation on small highways 
schemes had re-started. 
 
It was stated that staffing levels are now back to normal, however, some services were 
still working with reduced staffing in vehicles and there was still reduced levels of 
cleansing in blocks. 
 
The 
[...]
ee can impact on all members of the community, 
there are no implications arising from this specific report which is a narrative of the 
Sub-Committee’s work over the past year.  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
Minutes of meetings of Environment Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Annual Report 2020/2021 

 
CHAIRMAN’S FOREWORD 
 
I am pleased to write this short introduction to the summary of the Sub-Committee’s 
work during the 2020-2021 municipal year.  
 
The Sub-Committee’s work has of course been dominated by the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. We have sought to understand the impact of Covid-19 on local 
health services whilst also being conscious of not adding unnecessarily to NHS 
colleagues’ workload at such an unprecedented time. We will of course continue to 
scrutinise the performance of local health services as we move, we all hope, into the 
period of post-Covid recovery for the country as a whole. 
 
The Sub-Committee has continued to enjoy a positive and productive relationship 
with Healthwatch Havering – an organisation representing the users of local health 
services. Healthwatch officers have brought a number of reports to the Sub-
Committee and further details are given overleaf.  
 
I would like to place on record my thanks to the other members of the Sub-
Committee and all officers, both from the Council and the NHS, who have supported 
the Sub-Committee’s work during such a challenging time. 
 
I commend this annual report and am pleased to submit it to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board. 
 
REMIT AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee undertakes the Council’s Health 
Scrutiny function as granted under the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013. This allows the scrutiny of 
health services provided to Havering residents by NHS bo
[...]
ncil’s draft housing strategy and 
its links with public health. The strategy was due to be submitted for public 
consultation and emphasised the importance to health of the provision of 
balconies, green spaces etc in developments.  
 

4. Covid-19  
Updates on the position with Covid-19 in Havering have continued to be 
received by the Sub-Committee as NHS colleagues have continued to deal 
with the second wave of Covid cases. Members have sought to understand 
the impact of the virus on hospital staff and the position with the vaccination 
programme locally. The Sub-Committee has supported the provision of 
consultations and appointments virtually, provided this does not lead to 
incidences of digital exclusion. 

Page 46



 
5. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC)  

Councillors Patel, Dodin and White have represented the Sub-Committee on 
the JHOSC which scrutinises NHS matters affecting the Outer  North East 
London area. The work of the JHOSC was also impacted by the Covid-19 
pandemic with responses to the pandemic scrutinised along with progress 
with the vaccination across the region. 
Other areas scrutinised by the JHOSC have included the move of location of 
the NELFT prosthetics centre from Harold Wood to a site in Billericay and 
plans for NHS investment in projects such as the former St George’s Hospital 
site and the redevelopment of Whipps Cross Hospital. The move towards a 
single CCG for North East London as well as an Integrated Care System for 
the region have also been brought to the JHOSC for scrutiny during the year. 
 

6. Healthwatch Havering  
The Sub-Committee has continued to enjoy a good relationship with 
Healthwatch Havering and the organisation has used its legal powers to bring 
a number of reports to the Sub-Committee during the year. These have 
included investigations on the role of care homes during the pandemic, the 
extent of NHS dental services in Havering and a review of GP practice 
websites. 

 
 
 

  IMP
[...]
                                     [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [x]      
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The report and attached appendix provides the list of forthcoming key executive 
decisions listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



O&S Board, 22 June 2021 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

1. To note the report and attached appendix 
2. To determine if any of the items listed should be considered for pre-decision 

scrutiny. 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The Council is required by law to give at least 28 calendar days’ notice of all forthcoming 
Key Decisions and these are published on the Forward Plan (attached at Appendix A). 
 
It is for the Overview & Scrutiny Board to determine if it wishes any of the items to be 
considered for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Legal Implications and Risks – None  
 
Finance Implications and Risks – None 
 
HR Implications and Risks – None 
 
Equalities Implications and Risks - None 
 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
None 

Page 58



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING - PUBLICITY IN CONNECTION WITH KEY DECISIONS INTENDED TO BE TAKEN  

 
1 
 
 

Where the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet, an individual Cabinet Member or an Officer intend to make a key decision, the Council is required to give a minimum of 28 clear 
days public notice. 
The Council's Constitution, in accordance with the relevant legislation, defines a key decision an Executive decision which is likely 

(i) to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council's budget for the service or 
function to which the decision relates.  For this purpose, “significant”” is defined as expenditure or savings   

      (a) In excess of £500,000 
       (b) In excess of 10% of the gross controllable composite budget at Head of Service/ Assistant Chief Executive

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
22 June 2021 (7.30  - 8.22 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Nisha Patel, 
Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Graham Williamson and Natasha Summers 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
Officers present via video conference: 
 
Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
Susie Faulkner, Transformation Programme Director 
Sandy Hamberger, Assistant Director, Policy, Performance and Community  
 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Michael White (Councillor John 
Crowder substituting) and Councillor Sally Miller. 
 

5 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 10 March 2021 and 13 May 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and would be signed at a later date. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 June 2021 

 
 

 

 
7 TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  

 
The Board was advised that the core principles of the transformation 
programme were to use remote working effectively and aim to maximise 
income rather than cut services. Core functions were being rationalised with 
investment made in the digital provision of services. Some 48 business 
cases had been put forward for the streamlining of processes with a net 
saving of £9.675m over five years. 
 
The Council’s Covid-19 response had seen smart and remote working being 
used successfully with for example access to food being arranged for 
people in need and there had been a more joined up approach to resolving 
issues locally. The Havering Way initiative had led to a cultural and 
leadership change across the Council. 
 
The Council’s ambitions were to be seen to be modern and progressive and 
a place where employees felt confident to do their job. It was also planned 
to reflect the diversifying population of Havering and focus on borough & 
place leadership. 
 
As the borough moved out of the Covid-19 period, the transformation 
programmes would continue and develop at a faster rate. Smart working 
would extend to the use of cloud-based services and further community 
hubs in areas such as Rainham, Romford or Collier Row could follow the 
hub already opened in Collier Row.  
 
It was accepted that digital services were a challenge for the Council 
although good progress had been made in areas such as cybersecurity and 
the development of a customer platform. The policy of remote working by 
default would continue but staff would be supported if they had a clear need 
to come into the office. New training and organisational development plans 
would lead to a modern, efficient Council workforce.  
 
The service redesign team, used the model of the team becoming an 
internal consultancy but with a lower rate charged than in the private sector 
which led to greater efficiencies. Service redesign would take place across 
the Council under a rolling three-year programme. Members were welcome 
to view approved service redesign business cases if they wished. Further 
details of the transformation programme could be shared with Members 
once approved by the relevant director.  
 
The service redesign team was working with HR to understand the impact of 
remote working on areas such as sickness absence, wellbeing and staff 
turnover. There had been some reduction in sickness levels but this was not 
necessarily due to the introduction of remorte working. Staff turnover had 
lowered but this may have been due to the wider impact of the pandemic.  A 
staff survey had shown different attitudes to remote working, depending on 
age and income. The Council wished to respond to these needs and upskill 
staff.  Whilst there was a move towards a hybrid model of home/office 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 June 2021 

 
 

 

working, officers accepted that there was a lot of work needed to involve 
staff in this. 
 
It was planned to try and improve the engagement of local people in the 
budget consultation process. More details on the financial savings could be 
provided, subject to the approval of the director. Savings from digital 
transformation would be accrued over a five year period. Work would be 
undertaken to make better use of smart phones and tablets to allow staff to 
work more in the community. 
 
Contact had been made with in excess of 10k vulnerable local people during 
the pandemic and officers were surprised at reports of vulnerable people 
who had not received any contact. It was planned to build community 
resilience with the use of contact hubs and making more services available 
from libraries etc.   
 
The Board agreed that further details of the transformation programme 
should be supplied to it, once approved by the Director. 
 

8 BOARD'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was approved by 
the Board and would be submitted to a meeting of full Council. 
 

9 FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
Suggested items to be taken forward by the Board for pre-decision scrutiny 
included the Local Implementation Plan, the parks strategy (although this 
could be referred to the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee) and Public Realm Transformation. Other suggestions included 
the response to public consultation on the Housing Allocations Policy.   
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


